Finally, the Company’s restated financial statements for the twelve and twenty-eight weeks ended July 11, 2004, include adjustments to increase depreciation and
amortization expense and decrease property and equipment, net to correct errors for previously unrecorded depreciation that were identified by management during the fourth
quarter of 2004.

The cumulative effect of this restatement resulted in a decrease in retained earnings of $1.8 million as of July 11, 2004, and decreases in net income of $254,000 and
$515,000 for the twelve and twenty-eight weeks ended July 11, 2004, respectively, and decreases in net income of $80,000 and $194,000 for the twelve and twenty-eight weeks
ended July 13, 2003, respectively.

Following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 11, 2004 as well as the effects of
these changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income for the twelve and twenty-eight weeks ended July 11, 2004 and July 13, 2003 (in thousands,
except per share data):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

July 11, 2004

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Current deferred tax asset   $ 1,075  $ (318) $ 757
Property and equipment, net   180,167   4,177   184,344
Non-current deferred tax asset   4,669   1,474   6,143
Total assets   235,972   5,333   241,305
Accrued payroll and payroll related-liabilities   15,784   (1,897)  13,887
Accrued liabilities   9,937   8   9,945
Deferred rent payable   5,662   7,095   12,757
Other non-current liabilities   —   1,897   1,897
Retained earnings   29,215   (1,770)  27,445
Total stockholders’ equity   146,105   (1,770)  144,335
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $235,972  $ 5,333  $241,305

9

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Income

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Twelve Weeks Ended July 11, 2004
Cost of sales   $ 21,351   (29)  21,322
Occupancy   5,683   (35)  5,648
Depreciation and amortization   4,515   302   4,817
General and administrative   6,596   (74)  6,522
Pre-opening costs   871   256   1,127
Income from operations   9,430   (420)  9,010
Income before income taxes   9,132   (420)  8,712
Provision for income taxes   3,199   (166)  3,033
Net income   $ 5,933  $ (254) $ 5,679

Earnings per share – Basic   $ 0.37  $ (0.02) $ 0.35

Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 0.36  $ (0.01) $ 0.35

Twenty-eight Weeks Ended July 11, 2004
Cost of sales   $ 48,181   (66)  48,115
Occupancy   13,029   (100)  12,929
Depreciation and amortization   10,208   507   10,715
General and administrative   14,659   31   14,690
Pre-opening costs   2,096   479   2,575
Income from operations   18,035   (851)  17,184
Income before income taxes   16,966   (851)  16,115
Provision for income taxes   5,862   (336)  5,526
Net income   $ 11,104  $ (515) $ 10,589

Earnings per share – Basic   $ 0.69  $ (0.03) $ 0.66

Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 0.68  $ (0.03) $ 0.65

Twelve Weeks Ended July 13, 2003
Cost of sales   $ 17,314   (24)  17,290
Occupancy   4,966   (113)  4,853
Depreciation and amortization   3,566   59   3,625
General and administrative   5,429   (10)  5,419
Pre-opening costs   571   219   790
Income from operations   6,711   (131)  6,580
Income before income taxes   6,041   (131)  5,910
Provision for income taxes   2,006   (51)  1,955
Net income   $ 4,035  $ (80) $ 3,955

Earnings per share – Basic   $ 0.27  $ (0.01) $ 0.26

Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 0.26  $ —   $ 0.26

Twenty-eight Weeks Ended July 13, 2003
Cost of sales   $ 38,365   (56)  38,309
Occupancy   11,234   (174)  11,060
Depreciation and amortization   8,126   132   8,258
General and administrative   12,334   (17)  12,317
Pre-opening costs   1,356   431   1,787
Income from operations   12,821   (316)  12,505
Income before income taxes   11,327   (316)  11,011
Provision for income taxes   3,761   (122)  3,639
Net income   $ 7,566  $ (194) $ 7,372

Earnings per share – Basic   $ 0.50  $ (0.01) $ 0.49

Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 0.50  $ (0.02) $ 0.48

10

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

3. Stock Based Compensation

Employee Stock Purchase Plan—The Company maintains an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“2002 ESPP”) under which eligible employees may voluntarily contribute up to
15% of their salary, subject to limitations, to purchase common stock at a price equal to 85% of the fair market value of a share of the Company’s common stock on the first day